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			Twenty	nine	shooters	gambled	that	the	
weather	forecast	was	wrong,	as	it	called	
for	temperatures	in	the	mid-nighties	and	
extremely	humid.	It	was	supposed	to	be	a	
miserable	day	like	the	previous	days.	But	
we	had	a	pleasant	surprise,	as	a	cool	breeze	
stayed	all	day	and	made	it	quite	bearable	
to	shoot.	Just	in	case,	we	decided	to	shoot	
through	all	the	stages	before	lunch	and	it	
was	a	good	choice.	
				Stage	2	had	the	pig	bonus	and	was	hit	
by	22	sharpshooters.	The	Stage	3	flying	
bird	bonus	was	more	of 	a	challenge.	It	was	
hit	by	14	shooters,	and	11	hit	both	bonus	
targets.
			Dry Gulcher	was	the	lucky	winner	of 	
our	50/50	drawing	and	won	$47.	

GUNSLINGERS COME OUT TO SHOOT IN SPITE OF  
FORECAST. GUNSMOKE PERMEATES THE AIR   

WEATHER LOOKED GRIM BUT THE COWPOKES JUST GRINNED AND BEARED IT.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
CLEAN SHOOTERS 

	We	had	7	clean	shooters	for	this	match.	
Congratulations	to	Abe The Crippler, 
JW, Mighty Quinn, Missemall Bob, 
Moss, Ranger Bob and Wes Durn. 

TOP SHOOTERS
Wes Durn  was	our	
Top	Gun	for	the	August	
match.	Jesamy Kid 
came	in	second	and	
Mighty Quinn came	
in	third.	That	was	

some	nice	shootin’!	And	congratula-
tions	to	the	Category	winners!

OTHER NEWS & RAMBLINGS   
     A	few	of 	our	shooters	from	NY	went	out	
west	to	compete	and	sightsee.	Well,	they	
represented	NY	well!	At	the	Idaho State 
Championship,	Rowdy Bill,	Annabelle	
and	Sixgun Schwaby	shot	a	clean	match!	
Rowdy Bill	was	Top	Elder	Statesman,	
9th	overall.	Schwaby	was	Top	Duelist	and	
5th	overall.	Renegade Roper	was	overall	
Top	Lady	Shooter,	top	Lady	Wrangler	and	
10th	overall!	Tom Payne	was	Top	Classic	
Cowboy.	Annabelle	came	in	4th	in	Lady	
Senior.	Rowdy,	Annabelle,	Renegade	Roper	
and	Schwaby	made	the	Top	Gun	Shootoff,	
with	Renegade Roper	winning	it!!	Nice	
shootin!	Congratulations!!
    G.W. Wishbone and Belle Pepper	
were	back	at	the	chuckwagon,	and	with	
Holly Anna and Steel Horse Cowboy, 
they	provided	another	great	lunch	for	the	
cowpokes.	
					Clint	has	posted	more	photos	of 	the	
gunslingers	throwing	lead	down	range.	
Check	out	The Matamoras Rod and 
Gun Club	on	Facebook...
				Our	Eighth	Annual	Matamoras	
Mavericks	BBQ	is	September	11th,	our	
next	match.	Details	will	be	sent	in	a	week	
or	two.	It’s	gonna	be	a	good	one,	and	it	
always	seems	like	it’s	a	popular	match	to	
attend.	Hope	you	can	make	it.
					Happy	Trails,
					Ziggady	Zag,			Editor			

Wyatt Hurts on Stage 2

Smilin’  Pete on Stage 5

Nighthawk on Stage 1

Renegade Sheriff on Stage 5



Missemall Bob

Yukon Mike Latigo Means

Newt Call

Jesamy Kid

Jersey Sue Travis Spencer

CATEGORY 
WINNERS

BUCKAROO  .......................... Newt Call

YOUNG GUN  ........................... Joe Dirt 

WRANGLER ...........................Wes Durn

LADIES 49er ................... Dancin Angel

49er  ............................... Mighty Quinn

SENIOR  .............................. Jesamy Kid

SILVER SENIOR  ... Dirty Dingus Diggs

ELDER STATESMAN   .......Ziggady Zag

CATTLE BARON  ................ Nighthawk

GRAND PATRON ............ Latigo Means 

LADIES DUELIST  ................ Jersey Sue

DUELIST  ....................... Missemall Bob

SENIOR DUELIST  .................Pecos Pav

CLASSIC COWBOY  ...... Travis Spencer

GUNFIGHTER  ....................Smilin’ Pete

B-WESTERN  ......................Wyatt Hurts

STAGE WINNERS
STAGE 1:  Chivato ......................24.07

STAGE 2:  Jesamy Kid ................20.69

STAGE 3:  Smilin’ Pete ..............  26.00

STAGE 4:  Jesamy Kid ................28.59

STAGE 5:  Travis Spencer .........  29.06

PHOTOS BY:  
CLINT BONNETT, DIRTWATER DAWG

AND ZIGGADY ZAG

Dirty Dingus Diggs

Wyatt Hurts

Nighthawk

Mighty Quinn



Grumpy Gramps on Stage 3 JW Abe The Crippler on Stage 3

Ranger BobMajor E.A. Sterner

Dry Gulcher

Moss Ziggady Zag Pecos Pav on Stage 1

Chivato

Smilin’ Pete Dancin Angel on Stage 3

Dirtwater Dawg Pb Slinger Jersey Sue on Stage 1



Grumpy Gramps on Stage 4 Missemall Bob on Stage 1  Moss on Stage 1

JW on Stage 3Dirty Dingus Diggs on Stage 2

Joe Dirt on Stage 2

Travis Spencer on Stage 3 Wyatt Hurts on Stage 2 Pb Slinger on Stage 2

Newt Call on Stage 4

Dry Gulcher on Stage 2 Renegade Sheriff on Stage 3

Mighty Quinn on Stage 1 Moss and Pepe Le Pew on Stage 3 Sunny Daze on Stage 1



Pecos Pav on Stage 1 Renegade Sheriff on Stage 5 Wyatt Hurts has bad luck on Stage 5

Dirty Dingus Diggs on Stage 4 Chivato on Stage 3 Major E.A. Sterner on Stage 3

Travis Spencer on Stage 3 Smilin’ Pete on Stage 4 JW on Stage 2

Jesamy Kid on Stage 1 Dancin Angel on Stage 3 Jersey Sue on Stage 2

Newt Call on Stage 3 Dirtwater Dawg on Stage 5 Yukon Mike on Stage 2



Jersey Sue on Stage 2 Missemall Bob on Stage 1 Renegade Sheriff on Stage 3

Clint, Joe Dirt and Steel Horse CowboySunny Daze on Stage 3

Yukon Mike on Stage 1

Wyatt Hurts on Stage 4 Ziggady Zag on Stage 1 Grumpy Gramps on Stage 5

Dancin Angel on Stage 1 Major E.A. Sterner on Stage 2

Jesamy Kid watches the flying bird on Stage 3 JW on Stage 1 Travis Spencer on Stage 3

Newt Call on Stage 4



Nighthawk on Stage 4

Renegade Sheriff on Stage 4 Missemall Bob on Stage 4 ZZ on Stage 1

Mighty Quinn on Stage 2 Dry Gulcher on Stage 1 JW on Stage 4

Wyatt, Joe Dirt, Dry Gulcher Ranger Bob on Stage 5

Joe Dirt on Stage 2 Pb Slinger on Stage 2 Sunny Daze on Stage 3

Jesamy Kid on Stage 2 Dingus on Stage 1 Latigo Means on Stage 3



Grumpy Gramps on Stage 1 Pb Slinger on Stage 4 Travis Spencer on Stage 3

Moss on Stage 1 Ranger Bob tries his luck on Stage 5

Sunny Daze on Stage 5

Holly Anna, G.W. Washburn, Belle Pepper and Steel 
Horse Cowboy

Ranger Bob, Nighthawk, Dingus and Pb Slinger ZZ on Stage 3 Joe Dirt on Stage 1

Sunny Daze on Stage 1 Renegade Sheriff on Stage 3 Missemall Bob on Stage 5

T R I V I A  Q U E S T I O N 
He appeared in more than three hundred 
films between 1933 and his death in 1964. 
He was cast in many television series, 
including westerns such as:  
Sheriff of Cochise, Tales of Wells Fargo, 
Colt 45, Trackdown, The Texan, The Tall 
Man and Cimarron City.

Email me the answer if you know



Matamoras Mavericks - August 14
8/14/2016

Detailed Match Results (by time)

Match Final Stage 1 - The Bank Robbery Stage 2 - The Lynch Mob Stage 3 - The Bunkhouse Brawl Stage 4 - The Bar Room Brawl Stage 5 - Feeling Lucky

Finish Alias Category Time Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank Raw M P B Fin Rank

1 Wes Durn W 145.15 17 24.44 0 0 0 24.44 2 31.47 0 0 1 26.47 5 34.40 0 0 1 29.40 2 31.11 0 0 0 31.11 3 33.73 0 0 0 33.73 5

2 Jesamy Kid S 149.24 26 24.14 1 0 0 29.14 11 25.69 0 0 1 20.69 1 34.91 2 0 1 39.91 11 28.59 0 0 0 28.59 1 25.91 1 0 0 30.91 2

3 Mighty Quinn FN 154.73 34 30.38 0 0 0 30.38 13 32.63 0 0 1 27.63 6 34.60 0 0 1 29.60 3 32.19 0 0 0 32.19 5 34.93 0 0 0 34.93 7

4 Abe The Crippler S 154.81 28 25.11 0 0 0 25.11 4 30.34 0 0 1 25.34 3 36.47 0 0 0 36.47 8 30.63 0 0 0 30.63 2 37.26 0 0 0 37.26 11

5 Chivato S 164.73 36 24.07 0 0 0 24.07 1 30.55 0 0 0 30.55 7 36.14 1 0 1 36.14 7 36.50 0 0 0 36.50 9 32.47 1 0 0 37.47 12

6 Smilin' Pete GF 167.79 49 22.98 1 0 0 27.98 8 43.71 0 0 1 38.71 19 31.00 0 0 1 26.00 1 33.14 1 0 0 38.14 12 31.96 1 0 0 36.96 9

7 Ziggady Zag ES 167.92 44 32.51 1 0 0 37.51 20 31.37 0 0 1 26.37 4 35.42 1 0 1 35.42 6 34.40 0 0 0 34.40 8 34.22 0 0 0 34.22 6

8 Wyatt Hurts BW 168.86 39 26.65 0 0 0 26.65 5 29.75 0 0 1 24.75 2 37.52 1 0 0 42.52 13 42.29 0 0 0 42.29 16 32.65 0 0 0 32.65 3

9 Dancin Angel LFN 171.04 47 27.44 0 0 0 27.44 7 33.98 1 0 1 33.98 13 35.16 0 0 0 35.16 5 33.35 0 0 0 33.35 7 36.11 1 0 0 41.11 15

10 Travis Spencer CCB 171.57 48 25.33 2 0 0 35.33 16 30.22 1 0 0 35.22 15 34.10 1 0 0 39.10 10 32.86 0 0 0 32.86 6 29.06 0 0 0 29.06 1

11 Yukon Mike FN 175.83 50 23.35 1 0 0 28.35 9 28.12 3 0 1 38.12 16 31.68 0 0 0 31.68 4 26.23 1 0 0 31.23 4 41.45 1 0 0 46.45 17

12 Moss S 179.94 50 26.65 0 0 0 26.65 5 35.89 0 0 1 30.89 8 51.15 0 0 1 46.15 14 39.29 0 0 0 39.29 14 36.96 0 0 0 36.96 9

13 Pecos Pav SD 183.99 55 24.65 0 0 0 24.65 3 31.16 1 0 1 31.16 9 35.47 0 1 1 40.47 12 37.71 0 0 0 37.71 10 35.00 3 0 0 50.00 21

14 Renegade Sheriff FN 187.03 67 29.18 0 0 0 29.18 12 34.28 1 0 1 34.28 14 42.49 1 0 0 47.49 17 38.00 0 0 0 38.00 11 38.08 0 0 0 38.08 13

15 Major E.A. Sterner FN 188.46 61 28.91 0 0 0 28.91 10 37.78 0 0 1 32.78 10 46.30 0 0 0 46.30 15 38.87 1 0 0 43.87 18 36.60 0 0 0 36.60 8

16 Dirty Dingus Diggs SS 192.75 68 25.33 2 0 0 35.33 16 40.45 1 0 0 45.45 24 42.65 0 0 1 37.65 9 35.76 1 0 0 40.76 15 33.56 0 0 0 33.56 4

17 Dry Gulcher SD 208.10 83 31.78 0 0 0 31.78 14 38.43 0 0 1 33.43 12 49.44 1 0 1 49.44 20 43.81 0 0 0 43.81 17 44.64 1 0 0 49.64 20

18 Joe Dirt YGB 222.27 95 34.16 2 0 0 44.16 24 43.03 0 1 0 53.03 26 47.53 1 0 1 47.53 18 33.55 1 0 0 38.55 13 34.00 1 0 0 39.00 14

19 Missemall Bob D 223.43 99 37.15 0 0 0 37.15 19 47.60 0 0 1 42.60 22 48.42 0 0 0 48.42 19 48.05 0 0 0 48.05 21 47.21 0 0 0 47.21 18

20 Jersey Sue LD 223.98 99 35.29 1 0 0 40.29 21 38.54 0 0 0 38.54 18 47.15 1 0 0 52.15 22 44.90 0 0 0 44.90 19 48.10 0 0 0 48.10 19

21 Grumpy Gramps S 224.52 89 32.85 0 0 0 32.85 15 37.93 0 0 1 32.93 11 48.83 0 1 0 58.83 23 49.48 1 0 0 54.48 24 45.43 0 0 0 45.43 16

22 Dirtwater Dawg FN 236.48 107 35.60 0 0 0 35.60 18 35.00 2 0 1 40.00 21 49.28 1 1 0 64.28 26 46.23 0 0 0 46.23 20 40.37 0 1 0 50.37 22

23 Pb Slinger FN 254.39 112 43.82 0 0 0 43.82 23 43.13 0 0 1 38.13 17 52.04 0 0 0 52.04 21 61.45 0 0 0 61.45 26 53.95 1 0 0 58.95 25

24 JW BW 268.56 120 43.57 0 0 0 43.57 22 49.25 0 0 1 44.25 23 67.56 0 0 0 67.56 28 54.29 0 0 0 54.29 23 58.89 0 0 0 58.89 24

25 Nighthawk CB 283.00 116 54.57 1 0 0 59.57 27 74.70 0 0 1 69.70 28 51.51 0 0 1 46.51 16 48.86 0 0 0 48.86 22 58.36 0 0 0 58.36 23

26 Ranger Bob SS 285.61 128 49.74 0 0 0 49.74 26 53.64 0 0 1 48.64 25 64.17 0 0 1 59.17 24 68.17 0 0 0 68.17 27 59.89 0 0 0 59.89 26

27 Newt Call B 290.79 125 43.87 1 0 0 48.87 25 39.24 1 0 1 39.24 20 57.02 2 0 1 62.02 25 77.99 0 0 0 77.99 28 57.67 1 0 0 62.67 27

28 Latigo Means GP 331.73 137 61.92 1 0 0 66.92 29 56.55 1 0 0 61.55 27 62.07 1 0 0 67.07 27 55.04 0 0 0 55.04 25 66.15 3 0 0 81.15 29

29 Sunny Daze LFN 435.48 143 57.60 1 0 0 62.60 28 70.21 3 1 0 95.21 29 84.89 4 0 0 104.89 29 91.71 1 0 0 96.71 29 71.07 1 0 0 76.07 28



Matamoras Mavericks - August 14
8/14/2016

Match Results (category by time)

B-Western
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Wyatt Hurts BW 168.86 39 26.65 5 24.75 2 42.52 13 42.29 16 32.65 3
2 JW BW 268.56 120 43.57 22 44.25 23 67.56 28 54.29 23 58.89 24

Buckaroo
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Newt Call B 290.79 125 48.87 25 39.24 20 62.02 25 77.99 28 62.67 27

Cattle Baron
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Nighthawk CB 283.00 116 59.57 27 69.70 28 46.51 16 48.86 22 58.36 23

Classic Cowboy



Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Travis Spencer CCB 171.57 48 35.33 16 35.22 15 39.10 10 32.86 6 29.06 1

Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Missemall Bob D 223.43 99 37.15 19 42.60 22 48.42 19 48.05 21 47.21 18

Elder Statesmen
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Ziggady Zag ES 167.92 44 37.51 20 26.37 4 35.42 6 34.40 8 34.22 6

Forty-Niner
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Mighty Quinn FN 154.73 34 30.38 13 27.63 6 29.60 3 32.19 5 34.93 7
2 Yukon Mike FN 175.83 50 28.35 9 38.12 16 31.68 4 31.23 4 46.45 17
3 Renegade Sheriff FN 187.03 67 29.18 12 34.28 14 47.49 17 38.00 11 38.08 13
4 Major E.A. Sterner FN 188.46 61 28.91 10 32.78 10 46.30 15 43.87 18 36.60 8
5 Dirtwater Dawg FN 236.48 107 35.60 18 40.00 21 64.28 26 46.23 20 50.37 22
6 Pb Slinger FN 254.39 112 43.82 23 38.13 17 52.04 21 61.45 26 58.95 25



Grand Patron
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Latigo Means GP 331.73 137 66.92 29 61.55 27 67.07 27 55.04 25 81.15 29

Gunfighter
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Smilin' Pete GF 167.79 49 27.98 8 38.71 19 26.00 1 38.14 12 36.96 9

Lady Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Jersey Sue LD 223.98 99 40.29 21 38.54 18 52.15 22 44.90 19 48.10 19

Lady Forty-Niner
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Dancin Angel LFN 171.04 47 27.44 7 33.98 13 35.16 5 33.35 7 41.11 15
2 Sunny Daze LFN 435.48 143 62.60 28 95.21 29 104.89 29 96.71 29 76.07 28



Senior
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Jesamy Kid S 149.24 26 29.14 11 20.69 1 39.91 11 28.59 1 30.91 2
2 Abe The Crippler S 154.81 28 25.11 4 25.34 3 36.47 8 30.63 2 37.26 11
3 Chivato S 164.73 36 24.07 1 30.55 7 36.14 7 36.50 9 37.47 12
4 Moss S 179.94 50 26.65 5 30.89 8 46.15 14 39.29 14 36.96 9
5 Grumpy Gramps S 224.52 89 32.85 15 32.93 11 58.83 23 54.48 24 45.43 16

Senior Duelist
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Pecos Pav SD 183.99 55 24.65 3 31.16 9 40.47 12 37.71 10 50.00 21
2 Dry Gulcher SD 208.10 83 31.78 14 33.43 12 49.44 20 43.81 17 49.64 20

Silver Senior
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Dirty Dingus Diggs SS 192.75 68 35.33 16 45.45 24 37.65 9 40.76 15 33.56 4
2 Ranger Bob SS 285.61 128 49.74 26 48.64 25 59.17 24 68.17 27 59.89 26



Wrangler
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Wes Durn W 145.15 17 24.44 2 26.47 5 29.40 2 31.11 3 33.73 5

Young Gun Boy
Match Final Stage 1 - T… Stage 2 - T… Stage 3 - T… Stage 4 - T… Stage 5 - F…
Finish Alias Category Time Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank Fin Rank

1 Joe Dirt YGB 222.27 95 44.16 24 53.03 26 47.53 18 38.55 13 39.00 14


